- INUM F WARREN

## NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE 025 MAR -6 AM 11: 22

STATE OF TEXAS	§	COUNTY CLERK DALLAS COUNTY
	§	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: DEPUT
COUNTY OF DALLAS	§	

WHEREAS, by that one certain Deed of Trust dated December 22, 2023, and recorded as Instrument No. 202400004919, Official Public Records, Dallas County, Texas (the "<u>Deed of Trust</u>"), Julio Castillo and Dunia Elizabeth Martinez, as Grantor ("<u>Grantor</u>"), conveyed to L. Scott Horne, Trustee ("<u>Trustee</u>") for the benefit of Andrew DeVlieger ("<u>Beneficiary</u>"), the real property situated in Dallas County, Texas, as more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes (the "<u>Property</u>"), to secure the payment of that one certain Real Estate Lien Note dated December 22, 2023, in the original principal amount of \$364,500.00, executed by Grantor and made payable to the order of Beneficiary (the "<u>Note</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Beneficiary is the current owner and holder of the Note and the current beneficiary under the Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, default occurred under the terms of the Note and the Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, demand for payment of all amounts owed under the Note and the Deed of Trust was made, and all required notices have been given, including notice of intent to accelerate and notice of acceleration, all in accordance with the Note, the Deed of Trust and applicable law; and

**WHEREAS**, the indebtedness evidenced by the Note and secured by the Deed of Trust is now wholly due and payable; and

WHEREAS, the outstanding balance due under the Note and the Deed of Trust has not been paid; and

WHEREAS, L. Scott Horne, Trustee in the aforesaid Deed of Trust, was removed as Trustee, and the undersigned or Lee F. Christie or Jeremy L. Harmon or Michael L. Atchley or Aimee E. Marcotte or Cheyenne A. Haddad were appointed as Substitute Trustee in the place and stead of the said Trustee, said removal and appointment being in the manner authorized by the Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, Beneficiary, the current owner and holder of said indebtedness and the current lender and beneficiary under the Deed of Trust, has requested the undersigned or Lee F. Christie or Jeremy L. Harmon or Michael L. Atchley or Aimee E. Marcotte or Cheyenne A. Haddad, as acting Substitute Trustee, to sell the Property to satisfy the indebtedness.

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on Tuesday, the 1<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2025, between the hours of 10:00 A.M. and 4:00 P.M., the undersigned or Lee F. Christie or

Jeremy L. Harmon or Michael L. Atchley or Aimee E. Marcotte or Cheyenne A. Haddad, will sell the Property at the George Allen Courts Building, 600 Commerce Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 on the north side of the building facing Commerce Street below the overhang or in the area designated by the Dallas County Commissioners Court, if different, to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the right of Beneficiary to have its bid credited to the Note up to the amount of the unpaid debt secured by the Deed of Trust at the time of sale. Said sale will begin no earlier than 1:00 p.m. and no later than three hours after that time.

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVEDUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

The Sender of this notice and his contact information is as follows:

Matthew T. Taplett
Pope, Hardwicke, Christie, Schell, Kelly & Taplett, L.L.P.
500 W. 7<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 600
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
817/332-3245

WITNESS MY HAND this 5th day of March, 2025.

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE:

Matthew T. Taplett

STATE OF TEXAS

8

**COUNTY OF TARRANT** 

§ §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 5<sup>th</sup> day of March 2025, by Matthew T. Taplett, Substitute Trustee, who acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

A N

Ami K Stateson Notary Public STATE OF TEXAS NOTARY ID #4644013 My Comm. Exp. October 7, 2027

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF MORTGAGEE:

Andrew DeVlieger 1416 Lamp Post Lane Richardson, Texas 75080 (616) 835-1170 Mu Kataleson
Notary Public for the State of Texas

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE:

Matthew T. Taplett
Lee F. Christie
Michael L. Atchley
Jeremy L. Harmon
Aimee E. Marcotte
Cheyenne A. Haddad
Pope, Hardwicke, Christie, Schell,
Kelly & Taplett, L.L.P.
500 W. 7<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 600
Fort Worth, TX 76102
(817) 332-3245

## **EXHIBIT "A"**

BEING LOT 9, BLOCK 75, OF RICHARDSON HEIGHTS SEVENTH INSTALLMENT THIRD SECTION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF RICHARDSON, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 36, PAGE 189 OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

## NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SALE

Deed of Trust Date:	Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s):		
12/21/2018	ERIC CHAD AMBURG AND NICHOLE AMBURG,		
	HUSBAND AND WIFE		
Original Beneficiary/Mortgagee:	Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee:		
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.	Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.		
("MERS") SOLELY AS A NOMINEE FOR PROSPERITY BANK, ITS			
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS			
Recorded in:	Property County:		
Volume: N/A	DALLAS		
Page: N/A			
Instrument No: 201800336188			
Mortgage Servicer:	Mortgage Servicer's Address:		
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. is representing the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee	1 Home Campus, MAC 2301-04C,		
under a servicing agreement with the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee.	West Des Moines, IA 50328		
Date of Sale: 4/1/2025	Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 10am		
Place of Sale of Property: NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET OR AS			
DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT,			
PURSUANT TO SECTION 51 002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE			

Legal Description: LOT 1, BLOCK 17, OF RICHARDSON HEIGHTS, THIRD INSTALLMENT, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF RICHARDSON, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 24, PAGE 57, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

In accordance with Tex. Prop. Code §51.0076 and the Deed of Trust referenced above, the undersigned as attorney for Mortgages or Mortgage Servicer does hereby remove the original Trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their stead, Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen, Cole Patton, Myra Homayoun, Thuy Frazier, McCarthy & Holthus, LLP, as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original Trustee under there said Deed of Trust; and, further, does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

The Property will be sold "AS IS," without any express or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and at the purchaser's own risk, pursuant to the terms of TEX. PROP. CODE §51.002 and §51.009. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Substitute Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the public auction. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Substitute Trustee.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE, THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

NOTICE PURSUANT TO TEX. PROP. CODE § 51,002(1): ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU OR YOUR SPOUSE ARE SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

Dated: 2/26/2025

Thuy Frazier, Attorney McCarthy & Holthus, LLP

1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060

Plano, TX 75075

Attorneys for Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Dated:

Printed

Substitute Trustee c/o Tejas Trustee

1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060

Plano, TX 75075

MH File Number: TX-25-107822-POS

Loan Type: VA